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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This report combines the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2014 of DCT Industrial
Trust Inc., a Maryland corporation, and DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP, a Delaware limited partnership.

Except as otherwise indicated herein, the terms “Company,” “we,” “our” and “us” refer to DCT Industrial Trust Inc. and its
subsidiaries, including its operating partnership, DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP. When we use the term

“DCT,” we are referring to DCT Industrial Trust Inc. by itself, and not including any of its subsidiaries, and when we

use the term the “Operating Partnership,” we are referring to DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP by itself, and not

including any of its subsidiaries.

We are a leading industrial real estate company specializing in the acquisition, development, leasing and management
of bulk distribution and light industrial properties located in high-volume distribution markets in the United States.
DCT has elected to be treated as a real estate investment trust, or REIT, for U.S. federal income tax purposes. We are
structured as an umbrella partnership REIT under which substantially all of our current and future business is, and will
be, conducted through a majority owned and controlled subsidiary, DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP, a
Delaware limited partnership, for which DCT is the sole general partner. We own our properties through the
Operating Partnership and its subsidiaries. As of September 30, 2014, DCT owned approximately 95.1% of the
outstanding equity interests in the Operating Partnership.

We operate DCT and the Operating Partnership as one enterprise. The management of DCT consists of the same
members as the management of the Operating Partnership. As general partner with control of the Operating
Partnership, DCT consolidates the Operating Partnership for financial reporting purposes. DCT does not have
significant assets other than its investment in the Operating Partnership. Therefore, the assets and liabilities of DCT
and the Operating Partnership are the same on their respective financial statements.

We believe combining the quarterly reports on Form 10-Q of DCT and the Operating Partnership into this single
report results in the following benefits:

-enhances investors’ understanding of DCT and the Operating Partnership by enabling investors to view the business
as a whole in the same manner as management views and operates the business;
-eliminates duplicative disclosures and provides a more streamlined and readable presentation as a substantial portion
of the Company’s disclosures apply to both DCT and the Operating Partnership; and
-creates time and cost efficiencies through the preparation of one combined report instead of two separate reports.
We believe it is important to understand the few differences between DCT and the Operating Partnership in the
context of how we operate as an interrelated consolidated company. DCT’s only material asset is its ownership of
partnership interests in the Operating Partnership. As a result, DCT does not conduct business itself, other than acting
as the sole general partner of the Operating Partnership and issuing public equity. DCT itself has not issued any debt,
but guarantees the unsecured debt of the Operating Partnership. The Operating Partnership holds substantially all the
assets of the business and conducts the operations of the business. Except for net proceeds from equity issuances by
DCT, which are contributed to the Operating Partnership, the Operating Partnership generates capital through its
operations, its borrowings and the issuance of partnership units to third parties.

Stockholders’ equity, partners’ capital and noncontrolling interests are the main areas of difference between the
consolidated financial statements of DCT and those of the Operating Partnership. Equity interests in the Operating
Partnership held by entities other than DCT are classified within partners’ capital in the Operating Partnership’s
financial statements and as noncontrolling interests in DCT’s financial statements. Equity interests of 4.9% of the
Operating Partnership were owned by executives and non-affiliated limited partners as of September 30, 2014.

To help investors understand the differences between DCT and the Operating Partnership, this report provides

separate consolidated financial statements for DCT and the Operating Partnership; a single set of consolidated notes to
such financial statements that includes separate discussions of each entity’s stockholders’ equity or partners’ capital, as
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applicable; and a combined Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
section that includes distinct information related to each entity.

This report also includes separate Part I, Item 4. Controls and Procedures sections and separate Exhibits 31 and 32
certifications for DCT and the Operating Partnership in order to establish that the requisite certifications have been
made and that DCT and the Operating Partnership are both compliant with Rule 13a-15 or Rule 15d-15 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and 18 U.S.C. §1350.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL TRUST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share information)

ASSETS

Land

Buildings and improvements

Intangible lease assets

Construction in progress

Total investment in properties

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Net investment in properties

Investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures
Net investment in real estate

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Deferred loan costs, net

Straight-line rent and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of

$886 and $2,178, respectively
Other assets, net
Assets held for sale
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Distributions payable

Tenant prepaids and security deposits
Other liabilities

Intangible lease liabilities, net

Line of credit

Senior unsecured notes

Mortgage notes

Liabilities related to assets held for sale
Total liabilities

Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding

Shares-in-trust, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized 335,052,587 and
320,265,949

September

30,

2014

(unaudited)

$917,627
2,661,452
85,732
130,879
3,795,690
(678,740 )
3,116,950
99,229
3,216,179
26,326
3,526
8,584

50,988

18,084

115,446
$3,439,133

$85,496
24,807
26,378
11,874
22,791
132,000
1,122,566
286,290
3,373
1,715,575

3,351

December
31,
2013

$883,804
2,615,879
82,758
88,610
3,671,051
(654,097 )
3,016,954
124,923
3,141,877
32,226
12,621
10,251

46,247

14,545

8,196
$3,265,963

$63,281
23,792
28,542
10,122
20,389
39,000
1,122,407
290,960
278
1,598,771

3,203
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shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013,

respectively

Additional paid-in capital 2,622,636 2,512,024
Distributions in excess of earnings (991,241 ) (941,019 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (27,860 ) (30,402 )
Total stockholders’ equity 1,606,886 1,543,806
Noncontrolling interests 116,672 123,386
Total equity 1,723,558 1,667,192
Total liabilities and equity $3,439,133 $3,265,963

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL TRUST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited, in thousands, except per share information)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013

REVENUES:
Rental revenues $84285 $73,111 $250,206 $209,744
Institutional capital management and other fees 322 619 1,394 2,139
Total revenues 84,607 73,730 251,600 211,883
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Rental expenses 9,672 8,779 31,507 26,073
Real estate taxes 13,288 11,032 40,196 33,218
Real estate related depreciation and amortization 37,842 32,843 111,545 94,634
General and administrative 6,727 6,120 21,059 19,823
Impairment losses 900 - 5,635 -
Casualty and involuntary conversion (gain) loss 14 294 ) (326 ) (296 )
Total operating expenses 68,443 58,480 209,616 173,452
Operating income 16,164 15,250 41,984 38,431
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Development profit, net of taxes - - 2,016 268
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures, net 892 759 5,202 1,721
Gain on business combination - - 1,000 -
Gain on dispositions of real estate interests 10,230 - 11,647 -
Interest expense (16,078 ) (15,141) (48,316) (47,328)
Interest and other income 1,577 83 1,582 310
Income tax benefit (expense) and other taxes 73 59 257 373 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations 12,858 1,010 15,372 (6,971 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 352 (11,793 ) 5,576 9,491
Consolidated net income (loss) of DCT Industrial Trust Inc. 13,210 (10,783 ) 20,948 2,520
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (801 ) 626 (1,421 ) (589 )
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders 12,409 (10,157 ) 19,527 1,931
Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to

participating securities a7zr ) @a73 ) (607 ) (19 )
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders $12,238 $(10,330) $19,020 $1,412
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC
Income (loss) from continuing operations $0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $(0.03 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 0.00 0.03 ) 0.02 0.03

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $0.04 $(0.03 ) $0.06 $0.00
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EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED

Income (loss) from continuing operations $0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $0.03 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 0.00 0.03 ) 0.02 0.03
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $0.04 $(0.03 ) $0.06 $0.00

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES

OUTSTANDING:
Basic 333,562 304,768 328,908 292,352
Diluted 334,764 305,673 330,034 292,352
Distributions declared per common share $0.07 $0.07 $0.21 $0.21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

4




Edgar Filing: DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP - Form 10-Q

DCT INDUSTRIAL TRUST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(unaudited, in thousands)

Three Months Nine Months
Ended Ended
September 30, September 30,

2014 2013 2014 2013
Consolidated net income (loss) of DCT Industrial Trust Inc. $13,210 $(10,783) $20,948 $2,520
Other comprehensive income:
Net derivative gain (loss) on cash flow hedging instruments 135 246 ) (711 ) 864
Net reclassification adjustment on cash flow

hedging instruments 1,163 1,000 3,491 3,000
Other comprehensive income 1,298 754 2,780 3,864
Comprehensive income (loss) 14,508 (10,029) 23,728 6,384

Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests (881 ) 376 (1,659) (1,224)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders $13,627 $(9,653 ) $22,069 $5,160

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL TRUST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(unaudited, in thousands)

Accumulated
Additional Distributions Other Non-
Total Common Stock Paid-in in Excess Comprehen- controlling
Equity Shares ~ Amount Capital of Earnings sive Loss Interests
Balance at December 31,
2013 $1,667,192 320,266 $3,203 $2,512,024 $(941,019 ) $ (30,402 ) $123,386
Net income 20,948 - - - 19,527 - 1,421
Other comprehensive income 2,780 - - - - 2,542 238
Issuance of common stock,
net of offering costs 103,623 13,560 136 103,487 - - -
Issuance of common stock,
stock-based
compensation plans (282 ) 282 3 (285 ) - - -
Amortization of stock-based
compensation 4,263 - - 1,390 - - 2,873
Distributions to common
stockholders and
noncontrolling interests (74,267 ) - - - (69,749 ) - 4,518 )
Capital contribution from
noncontrolling
interests 101 - - - - - 101
Purchases and redemptions of
noncontrolling interests (800 ) 945 9 6,020 - - (6,829 )
Balance at September 30,
2014 $1,723,558 335,053 $3,351 $2,622,636 $(991,241 ) $(27,860 ) $116,672

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL TRUST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited, in thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2014 2013
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Consolidated net income of DCT Industrial Trust Inc. $20,948 $2.520
Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net income of

DCT Industrial Trust Inc. to net cash provided by operating activities:

Real estate related depreciation and amortization 111,545 101,593
Gain on business combination and dispositions of real estate interests (18,034 ) (17,583 )
Distributions of earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures 3,724 7,349
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures, net (5,202 ) (1,721 )
Casualty and involuntary conversion gain (326 ) (296 )
Impairment losses 5,767 13,279
Stock-based compensation 3,410 2,906
Straight-line rent (7,628 ) (3,765 )
Other 3,580 4,842
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Other receivables and other assets 3,957 (5,561 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,368 (583 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 129,109 102,980
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Real estate acquisitions (257,098) (259,202)
Capital expenditures and development activities (134,865) (107,629)
Proceeds from dispositions of real estate investments 126,160 112,362
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures (754 ) (1,784 )
Proceeds from casualties and involuntary conversion 604 7,819
Distributions of investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 17,043 1,659
Other investing activities 5,970 (7,790 )
Net cash used in investing activities (242,940) (254,565)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from senior unsecured revolving line of credit 135,000 255,000
Repayments of senior unsecured revolving line of credit (42,000 ) (313,000)
Proceeds from senior unsecured notes - 225,000
Repayments of senior unsecured notes - (175,000)
Proceeds from mortgage notes - 16,498
Principal payments on mortgage notes (14,446 ) (17,473 )
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 104,733 241,704
Offering costs for issuance of common stock and OP Units (1,392 ) (8,467 )
Redemption of noncontrolling interests (800 ) (933 )
Dividends to common stockholders (68,705 ) (60,279 )
Distributions to noncontrolling interests 4,546 ) (5,482 )

Contributions from noncontrolling interests 101 723
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Other financing activity (14 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 107,931
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (5,900 )
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period 32,226
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period $26,326
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

Cash paid for interest, net of capitalized interest $42.350
Supplemental Disclosures of Non-Cash Activities

Retirement of fully depreciated and amortized assets $19,396
Redemptions of OP Units settled in shares of common stock $6,029
Assumption of mortgage note in connection with real estate acquired $11,459

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

(40 )
158,251
6,666
12,696
$19,362

$45,009
$24,249

$13,688
$-

15



Edgar Filing: DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP - Form 10-Q
DCT INDUSTRIAL OPERATING PARTNERSHIP LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except unit information)

September December

30, 31,

2014 2013
ASSETS (unaudited)
Land $917,627  $883,804
Buildings and improvements 2,661,452 2,615,879
Intangible lease assets 85,732 82,758
Construction in progress 130,879 88,610
Total investment in properties 3,795,690 3,671,051
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (678,740 ) (654,097 )
Net investment in properties 3,116,950 3,016,954
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures 99,229 124,923
Net investment in real estate 3,216,179 3,141,877
Cash and cash equivalents 26,326 32,226
Restricted cash 3,526 12,621
Deferred loan costs, net 8,584 10,251
Straight-line rent and other receivables, net of allowance

for doubtful accounts of $886 and $2,178, respectively 50,988 46,247
Other assets, net 18,084 14,545
Assets held for sale 115,446 8,196
Total assets $3,439,133 $3,265,963
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $85,496 $63,281
Distributions payable 24,807 23,792
Tenant prepaids and security deposits 26,378 28,542
Other liabilities 11,874 10,122
Intangible lease liabilities, net 22,791 20,389
Line of credit 132,000 39,000
Senior unsecured notes 1,122,566 1,122,407
Mortgage notes 286,290 290,960
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 3,373 278
Total liabilities 1,715,575 1,598,771
Partners' Capital:
General Partner:
OP Units, 3,522,228 and 3,379,271 issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively 17,408 16,872

Limited Partners:
OP Units, 348,700,556 and 334,547,822 issued and outstanding as of September 1,723,424 1,670,362

16
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30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (29,286 ) (32,077 )
Total partners' capital 1,711,546 1,655,157
Noncontrolling interests 12,012 12,035
Total capital 1,723,558 1,667,192
Total liabilities and capital $3,439,133 $3,265,963

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL OPERATING PARTNERSHIP LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited, in thousands, except per unit information)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013
REVENUES:
Rental revenues $84,285 $73,111 $250,206 $209,744

Institutional capital management and other fees 322 619 1,394 2,139
Total revenues 84,607 73,730 251,600 211,883
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Rental expenses 9,672 8,779 31,507 26,073
Real estate taxes 13,288 11,032 40,196 33,218
Real estate related depreciation and amortization 37,842 32,843 111,545 94,634
General and administrative 6,727 6,120 21,059 19,823
Impairment losses 900 - 5,635 -
Casualty and involuntary conversion (gain) loss 14 294 ) 326 ) (296 )
Total operating expenses 68,443 58,480 209,616 173,452
Operating income 16,164 15,250 41,984 38,431
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Development profit, net of taxes - - 2,016 268
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures, net 892 759 5,202 1,721
Gain on business combination - - 1,000 -
Gain on dispositions of real estate interests 10,230 - 11,647 -
Interest expense (16,078 ) (15,141) (48,316) (47,328)
Interest and other income 1,577 83 1,582 310
Income tax benefit (expense) and other taxes 73 59 257 373 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations 12,858 1,010 15,372 (6,971 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 352 (11,793 ) 5,576 9,491
Consolidated net income (loss) of DCT Industrial

Operating Partnership LP 13,210 (10,783 ) 20,948 2,520
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (148 ) (86 ) (385 ) (459 )
Net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders 13,062 (10,869 ) 20,563 2,061
Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to

participating securities (a7r ) @a73 ) (6o7 ) (G¢19 )
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $12,891  $(11,042) $20,056 $1,542
EARNINGS PER OP UNIT - BASIC
Income (loss) from continuing operations $0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $(0.03 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 0.00 (0.03 ) 0.02 0.03
Net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $0.04 $(0.03 ) $0.06 $0.00
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EARNINGS PER OP UNIT - DILUTED

Income (loss) from continuing operations $0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $(0.03 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 0.00 (0.03 ) 0.02 0.03

Net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $0.04 $(0.03 ) $0.06 $0.00
WEIGHTED AVERAGE OP UNITS OUTSTANDING:

Basic 350,714 323,388 346,351 311,865
Diluted 351,916 324,293 347,477 311,865
Distributions declared per OP Unit $0.07 $0.07 $0.21 $0.21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL OPERATING PARTNERSHIP LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(unaudited, in thousands)

Three Months Nine Months
Ended Ended
September 30, September 30,

2014 2013 2014 2013
Consolidated net income (loss) of DCT Industrial Operating

Partnership LP $13,210 $(10,783) $20,948 $2,520
Other comprehensive income:
Net derivative gain (loss) on cash flow hedging instruments 135 246 ) (711 ) 864
Net reclassification adjustment on cash flow hedging instruments 1,163 1,000 3,491 3,000
Other comprehensive income 1,298 754 2,780 3,864
Comprehensive income (loss) 14,508  (10,029) 23,728 6,384
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests (156 ) (86 ) 374 ) (@459 )

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $14,352 $(10,115) $23,354 $5,925

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL OPERATING PARTNERSHIP LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Capital

(unaudited, in thousands)

Accumulated
General Partner Limited Partners Other Non-
Total OP Units OP Units Comprehensive controlling
Capital Units Amount Units Amount Loss Interests
Balance at December 31,2013  $1,667,192 3,379 $16,872 334,548 $1,670,362 $ (32,077 ) $12,035
Net income 20,948 - 206 - 20,357 - 385
Other comprehensive income
(loss) 2,780 - - - - 2,791 (11 )
Issuance of OP Units, net of
selling
costs 103,623 - - 13,560 103,623 - -
Issuance of OP Units,
share-based
compensation plans (282 ) - - 843 (282 ) - -
Amortization of share-based
compensation 4,263 - - - 4,263 - -
Distributions to OP Unitholders
and noncontrolling interests (74,267 ) - (738 ) - (73,031 ) - (498 )
Capital contribution from
noncontrolling interests 101 - - - - - 101
Redemption of limited partner
OP Units (800 ) - - (107 ) (800 ) - -
Conversion of limited partner OP
Units
to OP Units of general partner - 143 1,068 (143 ) (1,068 ) -

Balance at September 30, 2014  $1,723,558 3,522 $17,408 348,701 $1,723,424 $ (29,286 ) $12,012

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

11
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DCT INDUSTRIAL OPERATING PARTNERSHIP LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited, in thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2014 2013
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Consolidated net income of DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP $20,948  $2,520
Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net income of DCT Industrial Operating Partnership
LP to net

cash provided by operating activities:
Real estate related depreciation and amortization 111,545 101,593
Gain on business combination and dispositions of real estate interests (18,034 ) (17,583 )
Distributions of earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures 3,724 7,349
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures, net (5,202 ) (1,721 )
Casualty and involuntary conversion gain (326 ) (296 )
Impairment losses 5,767 13,279
Share-based compensation 3,410 2,906
Straight-line rent (7,628 ) (3,765 )
Other 3,580 4,842
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Other receivables and other assets 3,957 (5,561 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,368 (583 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 129,109 102,980
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Real estate acquisitions (257,098) (259,202)
Capital expenditures and development activities (134,865) (107,629)
Proceeds from dispositions of real estate investments 126,160 112,362
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures (754 ) (1,784 )
Proceeds from casualties and involuntary conversion 604 7,819
Distributions of investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 17,043 1,659
Other investing activities 5,970 (7,790 )
Net cash used in investing activities (242,940) (254,565)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from senior unsecured revolving line of credit 135,000 255,000
Repayments of senior unsecured revolving line of credit (42,000 ) (313,000)
Proceeds from senior unsecured notes - 225,000
Repayments of senior unsecured notes - (175,000)
Proceeds from mortgage notes - 16,498
Principal payments on mortgage notes (14,446 ) (17,473 )
Proceeds from the issuance of OP Units in exchange for contributions from the REIT,
net 103,341 233,237

OP Unit redemptions (800 ) (933 )
Distributions paid on OP Units (72,753 ) (64,801 )
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Distributions paid to noncontrolling interests
Contributions from noncontrolling interests

Other financing activity

Net cash provided by financing activities

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

Cash paid for interest, net of capitalized interest

Supplemental Disclosures of Non-Cash Activities

Retirement of fully depreciated and amortized assets

Assumption of mortgage note in connection with real estate acquired

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DCT INDUSTRIAL TRUST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

DCT INDUSTRIAL OPERATING PARTERNSHIP LP AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Note 1 — Organization

DCT Industrial Trust Inc. is a leading industrial real estate company specializing in the acquisition, development,

leasing and management of bulk distribution and light industrial properties located in high-volume distribution

markets in the United States (“U.S.”). As used herein, the terms “Company,” “we,” “our” and “us” refer to DCT Industrial Tru
Inc. and its subsidiaries, including its operating partnership, DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP. When we use

the term “DCT,” we are referring to DCT Industrial Trust Inc. by itself, and not including any of its subsidiaries, and

when we use the term the “Operating Partnership,” we are referring to DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP by

itself, and not including any of its subsidiaries.

DCT was formed as a Maryland corporation in April 2002 and has elected to be treated as a real estate investment
trust, or REIT, for U.S. federal income tax purposes. We are structured as an umbrella partnership REIT under which
substantially all of our current and future business is, and will be, conducted through a majority owned and controlled
subsidiary, DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP, a Delaware limited partnership, for which DCT is the sole
general partner. DCT owns properties through the Operating Partnership and its subsidiaries. As of September 30,
2014, DCT owned approximately 95.1% of the outstanding equity interests in the Operating Partnership.

As of September 30, 2014, the Company owned interests in approximately 74.3 million square feet of properties
leased to approximately 900 customers, including:

64.9 million square feet comprising 401 consolidated operating properties, including 3.8 million square feet
comprising 14 consolidated buildings classified as held for sale, which were 93.5% occupied,;

8.6 million square feet comprising 25 unconsolidated properties which were 98.0% occupied and operated on behalf
of four institutional capital management partners;

0.3 million square feet comprising two consolidated properties under redevelopment; and

0.5 million square feet comprising four consolidated buildings in development.

The Company also has 16 buildings under construction and several projects in predevelopment.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Interim Financial Information
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The accompanying unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S.
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of
Regulation S-X for interim financial information. Accordingly, these statements do not include all of the information
and notes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, the accompanying
unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements include all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring items, necessary
for their fair presentation in conformity with GAAP. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full
year. The information included in this Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with DCT’s audited Consolidated
Financial Statements as of December 31, 2013 and related notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K on February 21, 2014
and in conjunction with the Operating Partnership’s audited Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31,
2013 and related notes thereto as filed on Amendment No. 2 to Form S-4 on April 21, 2014.

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements include the financial position, results of operations and cash
flows of the Company, the Operating Partnership, their wholly-owned qualified REIT subsidiaries and taxable REIT
subsidiaries, and their consolidated joint ventures, in which they have a controlling interest.

Equity interests in the Operating Partnership held by entities other than DCT are classified within partners’ capital in
the Operating Partnership’s financial statements and as noncontrolling interests in DCT’s financial statements. Equity
interests in entities consolidated into the Operating Partnership that are held by third parties are reflected in our
accompanying balance sheets as

13
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noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities. We also have noncontrolling partnership interests in unconsolidated
institutional capital management and other joint ventures, which are accounted for under the equity method. All
significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

We hold interests in both consolidated and unconsolidated joint ventures. All joint ventures over which we have
financial and operating control, and variable interest entities (“VIEs”) in which we have determined that we are the
primary beneficiary, are included in the Consolidated Financial Statements. We use the equity method of accounting
for joint ventures over which we do not have a controlling interest or where we do not exercise significant control
over major operating and management decisions but where we exercise significant influence and include our share of
earnings or losses of these joint ventures in our consolidated results of operations.

We analyze our joint ventures in accordance with GAAP to determine whether they are VIEs and, if so, whether we
are the primary beneficiary. Our judgment with respect to our level of influence or control over an entity and whether
we are the primary beneficiary of a VIE involves consideration of various factors including the form of our ownership
interest, our representation on the entity’s board of directors, the size of our investment (including loans) and our
ability to participate in major decisions. Our ability to correctly assess our influence or control over an entity affects
the presentation of these investments in the Consolidated Financial Statements and, consequently, our financial
position and results of operations.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated Financial Statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue Recognition

We record rental revenues on a straight-line basis under which contractual rent increases are recognized evenly over

the lease term. Certain properties have leases that provide for tenant occupancy during periods where no rent is due or
where minimum rent payments change during the term of the lease. Accordingly, we record receivables from tenants
that we expect to collect over the remaining lease term rather than currently, which are recorded as a straight-line rent
receivable. When we acquire a property, the terms of existing leases are considered to commence as of the acquisition
date for the purposes of this calculation. The total increase to “Rental revenues” due to straight-line rent adjustments was
approximately $2.3 million and $7.6 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively,

and approximately $1.2 million and $3.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013,

respectively.

Tenant recovery income includes payments and amounts due from tenants pursuant to their leases for real estate taxes,
insurance and other recoverable property operating expenses and is recognized as ‘“Rental revenues” during the same
period the related expenses are incurred. Tenant recovery income recognized as “Rental revenues” was approximately
$19.1 million and $57.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, and $15.9
million and $47.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively.

We maintain an allowance for estimated losses that may result from the inability of our tenants to make required
payments. If a tenant fails to make contractual payments beyond any allowance, we may recognize additional bad debt
expense in future periods equal to the net outstanding balances.

In connection with property acquisitions qualifying as business combinations, we may acquire leases with rental rates

above or below the market rental rates. Such differences are recorded as an intangible lease asset or liability and
amortized to “Rental revenues” over the reasonably assured term of the related leases. The unamortized balances of
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these assets and liabilities associated with the early termination of leases are fully amortized to their respective
revenue line items in our Consolidated Statements of Operations on a straight-line basis over the estimated remaining
contractual lease term. The total net impact to “Rental revenues” due to the amortization of above and below market
rents was an increase of approximately $0.6 million and $1.5 million for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2014, respectively, and approximately $0.4 million and $1.2 million for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2013, respectively.

Early lease termination fees are recorded in “Rental revenues” on a straight-line basis over the estimated remaining
contractual lease term or upon collection if collectability is not assured. The total net impact to “Rental revenues” due to
early lease termination fees was an increase of approximately $0.3 million and $1.9 million for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, and approximately $0.8 million and $1.1 million for the three and

nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively.

14
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We earn revenues from asset management fees, acquisition fees, property management fees and fees for other services
pursuant to joint venture and other agreements. These are included in our Consolidated Statements of Operations in
“Institutional capital management and other fees.” We recognize revenues from asset management fees, acquisition fees,
property management fees and fees for other services when the related fees are earned and are realized or realizable.

We develop certain properties for specific buyers, called build-to-suit projects. We make certain judgments based on
the specific terms of each project as to the amount and timing of recognition of profits from the project. Projects are
generally accounted for using the percentage of completion method or full accrual method. Profits under the
percentage of completion method are based on our estimates of the percentage of completion of individual contracts,
commencing when the work performed under the contracts reaches a point where the final costs can be estimated with
reasonable accuracy. The percentage of completion estimates are based on a comparison of the contract expenditures
incurred to the estimated final costs. Changes in job performance, job conditions and estimated profitability may result
in revisions to the costs and income and are recognized in the period in which the revisions are determined. If the sale
recognition criteria for using the percentage of completion or full accrual methods are not met, we apply another
recognition method provided by GAAP, such as the installment or cost recovery methods. The profit recognized from
these projects is reported net of estimated taxes, when applicable, and is included in “Development profit, net of taxes”
in our Consolidated Statements of Operations.

New Accounting Standards

In April 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued an accounting standard update (“ASU”)
that changes the definition of discontinued operations by limiting discontinued operations reporting to disposals of
components of an entity that represent strategic shifts that have (or will have) a major effect on an entity’s operations
and financial results. The amendments in the ASU should be applied prospectively and are effective for us beginning
January 1, 2015, with early adoption permitted. We adopted this standard effective January 1, 2014. As a result, we
anticipate that fewer of our property dispositions made in the normal course of business will qualify for discontinued
operations reporting. Gains on the sale of real estate not qualifying as discontinued operations are presented in
“Income (loss) from continuing operations” in our Consolidated Statements of Operations. For the six months ended
June 30, 2014, such gains were presented outside of continuing operations and amounted to $0.4 million. We elected
to change this presentation effective July 1, 2014. See “Note 12 — Discontinued Operations and Assets Held for Sale” for
additional information.

In May 2014, the FASB issued an ASU that requires companies to recognize revenue from contracts with customers
based upon the transfer of goods or services to customers in amounts that reflect the consideration to which the
company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new standard also results in enhanced
disclosures about revenue, provides guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed comprehensively and
improves guidance for multiple-element arrangements. The guidance is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods
within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016. Early adoption is not permitted. The Company is in the
process of evaluating the impact this guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.
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Note 3 — Investment in Properties
Our consolidated investment in properties consists of operating properties, properties under development,

redevelopment properties, properties in pre-development and land held for future development or other purposes. The
following table provides our historical cost of our investment in properties (in thousands):

September December

30, 31,

2014 2013
Operating properties $3,555,321 $3,442,442
Properties under development 190,521 142,903
Properties under redevelopment 17,046 12,194
Properties in pre-development including land held 32,802 73,512
Total Investment in Properties 3,795,690 3,671,051
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (678,740 ) (654,097 )
Net Investment in Properties $3,116,950 $3,016,954

Acquisition Activity

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we acquired 20 buildings comprising 4.1 million square feet.

These properties located in the Chicago, Dallas, Houston, Northern California, Phoenix, Seattle and Southern

California markets were acquired for a total purchase price of approximately $249.6 million. This includes the
Company’s purchase of its partner’s 50.0% interest in one building owned by IDI-DCT, LLC, for an incremental
investment of $10.3 million for which we recognized a gain of approximately $1.0 million due to the step-up in
accounting basis of our previously held interest upon gaining control in the business combination. The gain is

reflected in “Gain on business combination” in our Consolidated Statements of Operations. Related to these acquisitions,
we incurred acquisition costs of approximately $2.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014,

included in “General and administrative” in our Consolidated Statements of Operations.

In addition, during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we acquired 85.1 acres of land in the Chicago, Dallas,
Pennsylvania and Seattle markets for approximately $19.7 million that is held for future development.

Development Activity
As of September 30, 2014, our properties under development include the following:

Two buildings totaling 0.3 million square feet that are currently in lease-up as shell construction activities
have been completed. These buildings are 74.0% leased on a weighted-average basis.
14 projects under construction totaling 4.1 million square feet and two under-construction development projects for
sale totaling 0.1 million square feet.
Two shell complete buildings acquired during 2014, totaling 0.2 million square feet that are currently in lease-up.
During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we recognized development profit, net of taxes of approximately
$2.0 million related to the completion and sales of 8" & Vineyard A and 8t & Vineyard B.

Disposition Activity

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we sold 17 operating properties totaling 2.5 million square feet, to
third parties for gross proceeds of approximately $127.0 million. We recognized gains of approximately $15.7 million
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on the disposition of 13 properties and recognized impairment losses of approximately $5.4 million on four properties.
Additionally, during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we recognized impairment losses of approximately
$0.2 million on one property classified as held for sale. The estimated fair values of the impaired properties were
based upon the contractual sales price, a Level 2 fair value measurement. The impairment loss is reflected in
“Impairment losses” in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. See “Note 12 — Discontinued Operations and Assets
Held for Sale” for additional information.
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Intangible Lease Assets and Liabilities

Aggregate amortization expense for intangible lease assets recognized in connection with property acquisitions
(excluding assets and liabilities related to above and below market rents; see “Note 2—Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies” for additional information) was approximately $3.6 million and $10.9 million for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, and $3.1 million and $8.3 million for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2013, respectively. Our intangible lease assets and liabilities include the following as of
September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

September 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Accumulated Accumulated
Gross Amortization Net Gross Amortization Net
Other intangible lease assets $81,024 $ (31,357 ) $49,667 $77,383 $ (27,668 ) $49,715
Above market rent $4,708 $ (1,784 ) $2,924  $5375  $ (1,761 ) $3,614
Below market rent $(29,333) $ 6,542 $(22,791) $(26,562) $ 6,173 $(20,389)

Note 4 — Investments in and Advances to Unconsolidated Joint Ventures

We enter into joint ventures primarily for purposes of operating and developing industrial real estate. Our investments
in these joint ventures are included in “Investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures” in our
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

In January 2014, the TRT-DCT Ventures I and II disposed of all their properties. We received net proceeds of
approximately $6.6 million from the transactions. Based on the structure of the transactions, we recognized a gain of
approximately $0.9 million on the sale of our interest in TRT-DCT Venture I, included in “Gain on dispositions of real
estate interests” in our Consolidated Statements of Operations and we recognized our share of the TRT-DCT Venture
IT’s gain on sale of properties, approximately $2.4 million, included in “Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint
ventures, net” in our Consolidated Statements of Operations.

During March 2014, we purchased our partner’s 50.0% interest in one building from the IDI-DCT, LLC joint venture
for $10.3 million. See “Note 3 — Investment in Properties” for additional information.

The following table summarizes our unconsolidated joint ventures as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands):

Investments in and

As of September
30, 2014 Advances to as of
Number  SeptembemDecember

Ownershop 30, 31,
Unconsolidated Joint Ventures PercentaBaiildings 2014 2013
Institutional Joint Ventures:
DCT/SPF Industrial Operating LL.C 200% 13 $40,192 $41,253
TRT-DCT Venture | 00 % - - 823
TRT-DCT Venture 11 00 % - - 1,847
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TRT-DCT Venture III 10.0%
Total Institutional Joint Ventures

Other:

Stirling Capital Investments (SCLA)D  50.0%
IDI/DCT, LLC 50.0%
IDI/DCT Buford, LLC (land only) 75.0%
Total Other

Total

4
17

6
2

8
25

1,156
41,348

45,692
8,099
4,090
57,881

1,197
45,120

47,978
27,735
4,090

79,803

$99,229 $124,923

() Although we contributed 100% of the initial cash equity capital required by the venture, our partners retain certain

participation rights in the venture’s available cash flows.
Guarantees

There are no lines of credit or side agreements related to, or between, our unconsolidated joint ventures and us, and

there are no derivative financial instruments between our unconsolidated joint ventures and us. In addition, we believe

we have no material exposure to financial guarantees.
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Note 5 — Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities
Fair Value of Financial Instruments

As of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash,
accounts receivable and accounts payable approximated their carrying values due to the short-term nature of
settlement of these instruments. The fair values of other financial instruments subject to fair value disclosures were
determined based on available market information and valuation methodologies we believe to be appropriate estimates
for these purposes. Considerable judgment and a high degree of subjectivity are involved in developing these
estimates. Our estimates may differ from the actual amounts that we could realize upon disposition. The following
table summarizes these financial instruments (in thousands):

Balances as of Balances as of
September 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Carrying Estimated  Carrying Estimated
Amounts Fair Value Amounts Fair Value

Borrowings(:

Senior unsecured revolving credit facility $132,000  $132,000  $39,000 $39,000
Fixed rate debt® $1,183,856 $1,280,604 $1,188,367 $1,263,722
Variable rate debt $225,000 $225,504  $225,000 $226,153

Interest rate contracts:
Interest rate swap asset (liability)®) $(23 ) $(23 ) $212 $212

() The fair values of our borrowings were estimated using a discounted cash flow methodology. Credit spreads and
market interest rates used to determine the fair value of these instruments are based on unobservable Level 3
inputs which management has determined to be its best estimate of current market values.

@) The carrying amount of our fixed rate debt includes premiums and discounts.

() The fair value of our interest rate swaps is determined using the market standard methodology of netting the
discounted future fixed cash flows and the discounted expected variable cash flows based on an expectation of
future interest rates derived from Level 2 observable market interest rate curves. We also incorporate a credit
valuation adjustment, which is derived using unobservable Level 3 inputs, to appropriately reflect both our
nonperformance risk and the respective counterparty’s nonperformance risk in the fair value measurement. The
asset or liability is included in “Other assets” or “Other liabilities,” respectively, in our Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The following table displays a reconciliation of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis using

significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013. The table also

displays gains and losses due to changes in fair value, including both realized and unrealized, recognized in the

Consolidated Statements of Operations for Level 3 assets and liabilities. When assets and liabilities are transferred

between levels, we recognize the transfer at the beginning of the period. There were no transfers between levels during

the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.

During the
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Level 3 Assets (Liabilities):

Interest Rate Swaps:

Beginning balance at January 1

Net unrealized gain (loss) included in accumulated

other comprehensive loss
Realized loss recognized in interest expense
Ending balance at September 30

Nine Months
Ended
September
30,
2014 2013
$212 $-
(351) 62
116 -
$(23 ) $62

To manage interest rate risk for variable rate debt and issuances of fixed rate debt, we primarily use treasury locks and

interest rate swaps as part of our cash flow hedging strategy. These derivatives are designed to mitigate the risk of
future interest rate increases by providing a fixed interest rate for a limited, pre-determined period of time. Such
derivatives have been used to hedge the variability in existing and future interest expense associated with existing
variable rate borrowings and forecasted issuances of debt, which may include the issuances of new debt, as well as

refinancing of existing debt upon maturity.
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Accounting for changes in the fair value of derivatives depends on the intended use of the derivative and the
designation of the derivative, whether we have elected to designate a derivative in a hedging relationship and apply
hedge accounting and whether the hedging relationship has satisfied the criteria necessary to apply hedge accounting.
Derivatives designated and qualifying as a hedge of the exposure to changes in the fair value of an asset, liability, or
firm commitment attributable to a particular risk, such as interest rate risk, are considered fair value hedges.
Derivatives designated and qualifying as a hedge of the exposure to variability in expected future cash flows, or other
types of forecasted transactions, are considered cash flow hedges. Derivatives may also be designated as hedges of the
foreign currency exposure of a net investment in a foreign operation. Hedge accounting generally provides for the
matching of the timing of gain or loss recognition on the hedging instrument with the recognition of the changes in the
fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk in a fair value hedge or the earnings
effect of the hedged forecasted transactions in a cash flow hedge.

For derivatives designated as “cash flow” hedges, the effective portion of the changes in the fair value of the derivative

is initially reported in “Other comprehensive income (“OCI”)” in our Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(i.e., not included in earnings) and subsequently reclassified into earnings when the hedged transaction affects

earnings or the hedging relationship is no longer effective at which time the ineffective portion of the derivative’s
changes in fair value is recognized directly into earnings. We assess the effectiveness of each hedging relationship
whenever financial statements are issued or earnings are reported and at least every three months. We do not use
derivatives for trading or speculative purposes.

During June 2013, certain of our consolidated ventures entered into two pay-fixed, receive-floating interest rate swaps
to hedge the variability of future cash flows attributable to changes in the 1 month LIBOR rates. The pay-fixed,
receive-floating swaps have an effective date of June 2013 and a maturity date of June 2023. These interest rates
swaps effectively fix the interest rate on the related debt instruments at 4.72%. As of September 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013, we had borrowings payable subject to pay-fixed, receive-floating interest rate swaps with
aggregate principal balances of approximately $7.0 million and $7.1 million, respectively.

The following table presents the effect of our derivative financial instruments on our accompanying consolidated
financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

Three Months Nine Months
Ended September Ended September
30, 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013
Derivatives in Cash Flow Hedging Relationships
Interest Rate Swaps:
Amount of gain (loss) recognized in OCI for

effective portion of derivatives $135 $246 ) $(711 ) $864
Amount of loss reclassified from accumulated OCI

for effective portion of derivatives into interest
expense and equity in earnings of unconsolidated

joint ventures $(1,163) $(1,000) $(3,491) $(3,000)
Amount of loss recognized in interest expense due ~ $- $- $- $-
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to missed forecast (ineffective portion and amount

excluded from effectiveness testing)

Amounts reported in “Accumulated other comprehensive loss” related to derivatives will be amortized to “Interest
expense” as interest payments are made on our current debt and anticipated debt issuances. During the next 12 months,
we estimate that approximately $4.2 million will be reclassified from “Accumulated other comprehensive loss” to
“Interest expense” resulting in an increase in interest expense.

Note 6 — Outstanding Indebtedness

As of September 30, 2014, our outstanding indebtedness of approximately $1.5 billion consisted of mortgage notes,
senior unsecured notes and a senior unsecured revolving credit facility, excluding approximately $48.3 million
representing our proportionate share of debt associated with unconsolidated joint ventures. As of December 31, 2013,
our outstanding indebtedness of approximately $1.5 billion consisted of mortgage notes, senior unsecured notes and a
senior unsecured revolving credit facility, excluding approximately $44.4 million representing our proportionate share
of debt associated with unconsolidated joint ventures.

As of September 30, 2014, the gross book value of our consolidated properties was approximately $3.8 billion and the
gross book value of all properties securing our mortgage debt was approximately $0.7 billion. As of December 31,
2013, the gross book value of our consolidated properties was approximately $3.7 billion and the gross book value of
all properties securing our mortgage debt was approximately $0.7 billion. Our debt has various covenants with which
we were in compliance as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.
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Line of Credit

As of September 30, 2014, we had $132.0 million outstanding and $164.5 million available under our senior
unsecured revolving credit facility, net of a $3.5 million letter of credit. As of December 31, 2013, we had $39.0
million outstanding and $261.0 million available under our senior unsecured revolving credit facility.

Debt Assumptions

During 2014, we assumed two mortgage notes with outstanding balances of approximately $10.1 million in
connection with property acquisitions. We recorded approximately a $1.4 million premium in connection with the
assumption of these notes.

Guarantee of Debt

DCT has guaranteed the Operating Partnership’s obligations with respect to the senior unsecured notes and the senior
unsecured revolving credit facility.

Note 7 — Noncontrolling Interests
DCT

Noncontrolling interests are the portion of equity, or net assets, in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or indirectly,
to a parent. Noncontrolling interests of DCT primarily represent limited partnership interests in the Operating
Partnership and equity interests held by third party partners in consolidated real estate investments, including related
parties as discussed in Note 9 — Related Party Transactions.

The following table illustrates the noncontrolling interests’ share of consolidated net income (loss) during the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

Three Months Nine Months

Ended Ended

September 30, September 30,

2014 2013 2014 2013
Noncontrolling interests’ share of (income) loss from

continuing operations $(787) $(161) $(1,140) $11
Noncontrolling interests’ share of (income) loss

from discontinued operations (14 ) 787 (281 ) (600)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests $(801) $626  $(1,421) $(589)

Operating Partnership
Equity interests in the Operating Partnership held by third parties and LTIP Units, as defined in Note 8 — Stockholders’
Equity of DCT and Partners’ Capital of the Operating Partnership, are classified as permanent equity of the Operating

Partnership and as noncontrolling interests of DCT in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
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All income attributable to noncontrolling interest holders for all periods presented in the Operating Partnership’s
Consolidated Statements of Operations is income from continuing operations.

Note 8 — Stockholders’ Equity of DCT and Partners’ Capital of the Operating Partnership

DCT

Common Stock

As of September 30, 2014, approximately 335.1 million shares of common stock were issued and outstanding.
On May 29, 2013, the Company registered a third continuous equity offering program, to replace our continuous

equity offering program previously registered on November 20, 2012. Pursuant to this offering, DCT may sell up to
20 million shares of common stock from time-to-time through May 29, 2016 in “at-the-market” offerings or certain

other transactions. The Company intends to use the proceeds from any sale of shares for general corporate purposes,

which may include funding acquisitions and repaying debt. During the nine months ended September 30, 2014
approximately 13.6 million shares were issued through the third continuous equity offering program, at an average
price of $7.74 per share for proceeds of $103.6 million, net of offering expenses. As of September 30, 2014,

3.0 million shares remain available to be issued under the current offering.
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During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we issued approximately 0.3 million shares of common stock
related to vested shares of restricted stock, phantom shares and stock option exercises. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, we issued approximately 0.2 million shares of common stock related to vested shares of
restricted stock, phantom shares and stock option exercises.

Operating Partnership
OP Units

For each share of common stock issued by DCT, the Operating Partnership issues a corresponding OP Unit to DCT in
exchange for the contribution of the proceeds from the stock issuances.

As of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, DCT owned approximately 95.1% and 94.8%, respectively, of the
outstanding equity interests in the Operating Partnership. The remaining common partnership interests in the
Operating Partnership were owned by executives of the Company and non-affiliated limited partners.

DCT holds its interests through both general and limited partner units. The Amended and Restated Limited
Partnership Agreement of the Operating Partnership (the “Partnership Agreement”) stipulates that the general partner
shall at all times own a minimum of 1.0% of all outstanding OP Units. As a result, each reporting period certain of
DCT’s limited partner units are converted to general partner units to satisfy this requirement as illustrated in the
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Capital.

Limited partners have the right to require the Company to redeem all or a portion of the OP Units held by the limited
partner at a redemption price equal to and in the form of the Cash Amount (as defined in the Partnership Agreement),
provided that such OP Units have been outstanding for at least one year. The Company may, in its sole discretion,
purchase the OP Units by paying to the limited partner either the Cash Amount or the REIT Shares Amount (generally
one share of DCT’s common stock for each OP Unit), as defined in the Partnership Agreement.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, approximately 1.1 million and 2.1 million OP Units
were redeemed for approximately $0.8 million and $0.9 million in cash and approximately 0.9 million and 2.0 million
shares of DCT common stock, respectively.

As of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, there were approximately 17.2 million and 17.7 million
outstanding OP Units held by entities other than DCT and redeemable, with an aggregate redemption value of
approximately $129.2 million and $125.9 million based on the $7.51 and $7.13 per share closing price of DCT’s
common stock on September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively.

Equity-Based Compensation

On October 10, 2006, the Company established the Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended, to grant restricted stock,
stock options and other awards to our personnel and directors, as defined in the plan. Awards granted under this plan
are measured at fair value on the grant date and amortized to compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the
service period during which the awards fully vest. Such expense is included in “General and administrative” expense in
our Consolidated Statements of Operations. Options issued under the Long-Term Incentive Plan are valued using the
Black-Scholes option pricing model, which relies on assumptions we make related to the expected term of the options,
volatility, dividend yield and risk-free interest rate. During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we did not
grant any stock options.

Restricted Stock
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Holders of restricted stock have voting rights and rights to receive dividends. Restricted stock may not be sold,
assigned, transferred, pledged or otherwise disposed of and is subject to a risk of forfeiture prior to the expiration of
the applicable vesting period. Restricted stock is recorded at fair value on the date of grant and amortized to
compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the service period during which term the stock fully vests.
Restricted stock generally vests ratably over a period of four or five years, depending on the grant. During the nine
months ended September 30, 2014, we granted approximately 0.3 million shares of restricted stock to certain officers
and employees at the weighted-average fair market value of $7.36 per share.
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LTIP Units

Pursuant to the Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended, the Company may grant limited partnership interests in the
Operating Partnership called LTIP Units. Vested LTIP Units may be redeemed by the Company in cash or DCT
common stock, at the discretion of the Company, on a one-for-one basis with common shares, subject to certain
restrictions of the Partnership Agreement. LTIP Units receive distributions equally along with common shares. LTIP
Units are valued by reference to the value of DCT’s common stock and generally vest ratably over a period of four to
five years, depending on the grant. LTIP Unit equity compensation is amortized into expense over the service period
during which the units vest.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, approximately 0.6 million LTIP Units were granted to certain
senior executives, which vest over a four to five year period with a total fair value of approximately $4.3 million at the
date of grant as determined by a lattice-binomial option-pricing model based on a Monte Carlo simulation using a
weighted average volatility factor of 40% and a weighted average risk-free interest rate of 1.47%. During the nine
months ended September 30, 2014, approximately 0.1 million vested LTIP Units were converted into approximately
0.1 million common shares. As of September 30, 2014, approximately 3.6 million LTIP Units were outstanding of
which approximately 1.8 million were vested.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2013, approximately 0.7 million LTIP Units were granted to certain
senior executives, which vest over a four year period with a total fair value of approximately $4.6 million at the date
of grant as determined by a lattice-binomial option-pricing model based on a Monte Carlo simulation using a volatility
factor of 52% and risk-free interest rate of 0.84%. During the nine months ended September 30, 2013, there were no
conversions of vested LTIP Units. As of December 31, 2013, approximately 3.0 million LTIP Units were outstanding
of which approximately 1.2 million were vested. In addition, during the nine months ended September 30, 2013, we
issued approximately 0.4 million LTIP Units for awards issued in connection with our multi-year outperformance
program that ended December 31, 2012.

Note 9 — Related Party Transactions
8th & Vineyard Consolidated Joint Venture

In 2010, we entered into the 8" & Vineyard joint venture with Iowa Investments, LLC, an entity owned by one of our
executives, to purchase 19.3 acres of land held for development in Southern California. Pursuant to the joint venture
agreement, we will first receive a return of all capital along with a preferred return. Thereafter, lowa Investments,
LLC will receive a return of all capital along with a promoted interest. The land parcel acquired by 8t & Vineyard
was purchased from an entity in which the same executive had a minority ownership. The total acquisition price of
$4.7 million was determined to be at fair value.

During 2014, we completed the construction and disposition of two buildings. See “Note 3 — Investment in Properties”
for additional information.

Southern California Consolidated Ventures

We entered into four agreements, two in December 2010 and two in January 2011, whereby we acquired a weighted
average ownership interest, based on square feet, of approximately 48.4% in five bulk industrial buildings located in
the Southern California market. Entities controlled by one of our executives have a weighted average ownership in
these properties of approximately 43.7%, based on square feet, and the remaining 7.9% is held by a third party. Each
venture partner will earn returns in accordance with their ownership interests. We have controlling rights including
management of the operations of the properties and we have consolidated the properties in accordance with GAAP.
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The total acquisition price of $46.3 million was determined to be at fair value.

22

43



Edgar Filing: DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP - Form 10-Q

Note 10 — Earnings per Share/Unit

We use the two-class method of computing earnings per common share/unit which is an earnings allocation formula
that determines earnings per share/unit for common stock/unit and any participating securities according to dividends
declared (whether paid or unpaid) and participation rights in undistributed earnings. Under the two-class method,
earnings per common share/unit are computed by dividing the sum of distributed earnings to common
stockholders/OP Unitholders and undistributed earnings allocated to common stockholders/OP Unitholders by the
weighted average number of common shares/units outstanding for the period.

A participating security is defined by GAAP as an unvested share-based payment award containing non-forfeitable
rights to dividends and must be included in the computation of earnings per share/unit pursuant to the two-class
method. Nonvested restricted stock and LTIP Units are considered participating securities as these share-based awards
contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends irrespective of whether the awards ultimately vest or expire.

DCT

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013
Earnings per Common share — Basic and Diluted

Numerator
Income (loss) from continuing operations $12,858 $1,010 $15,372  $(6,971 )
(Income) loss from continuing operations attributable to

noncontrolling interests (787 ) (161 ) (1,140 ) 11
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

common stockholders 12,071 849 14,232 (6,960 )
Less: Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to

participating securities a7r  H @73 ) (07 ) (19 )
Numerator for adjusted income (loss) from continuing

operations attributable to common stockholders 11,900 676 13,725 (7,479 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 352 (11,793) 5,576 9,491
Noncontrolling interests' share of (income) loss

from discontinued operations (14 ) 787 (281 ) (600 )
Numerator for income (loss) from discontinued operations

attributable to common stockholders 338 (11,006) 5,295 8,891
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $12,238  $(10,330) $19,020 $1,412
Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic 333,562 304,768 328,908 292,352
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Effect of dilutive securities:
Stock options and phantom stock
Weighted average common shares outstanding — diluted

Earnings per Common Share — Basic

Income (loss) from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders

Earnings per Common Share — Diluted

Income (loss) from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders

1,202
334,764

$0.04
0.00
$0.04

$0.04
0.00
$0.04

905

305,673

$0.00
(0.03
$(0.03

$0.00
(0.03
$(0.03

1,126
330,034

$0.04
) 0.02
) $0.06

$0.04
) 0.02
) $0.06

292,352

$(0.03
0.03
$0.00

$(0.03
0.03
$0.00

)

)
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Operating Partnership

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common unit for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands, except per unit amounts):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013

Earnings per OP Unit — Basic and Diluted
Numerator
Income (loss) from continuing operations $12,858 $1,010 $15,372  $(6,971 )
Income from continuing operations attributable to

noncontrolling interests (148 ) (86 ) (385 ) 459 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

OP Unitholders 12,710 924 14,987 (7,430 )
Less: Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to

participating securities (171 ) a73 ) G607 ) (¢19 )
Numerator for adjusted income (loss) from continuing

operations attributable to OP Unitholders 12,539 751 14,480 (7,949 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 352 (11,793) 5,576 9,491
Noncontrolling interests' share of (income) loss

from discontinued operations - - - -
Numerator for income (loss) from discontinued operations

attributable to OP Unitholders 352 (11,793) 5,576 9,491
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $12,891  $(11,042) $20,056 $1,542
Denominator
Weighted average OP Units outstanding — basic 350,714 323,388 346,351 311,865
Effect of dilutive securities:
Stock options and phantom stock 1,202 905 1,126 -
Weighted average OP Units outstanding — diluted 351,916 324,293 347,477 311,865
Earnings per OP Unit — Basic
Income (loss) from continuing operations $0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $(0.03 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 0.00 (0.03 ) 0.02 0.03
Net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $0.04 $(0.03 ) $0.06 $0.00
Earnings per OP Units — Diluted
Income (loss) from continuing operations $0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $(0.03 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 0.00 (0.03 ) 0.02 0.03

Net income (loss) attributable to OP Unitholders $0.04 $(0.03 ) $0.06 $0.00
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DCT and the Operating Partnership

Potentially Dilutive Shares

For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, we excluded from diluted earnings per share the weighted average
common share equivalents or common unit equivalents related to 2.8 million stock options and phantom stock because
their effect would be anti-dilutive.

Additionally, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, DCT excluded from diluted earnings per share
the weighted average common share equivalents related to 17.2 million and 17.4 million OP Units, respectively,
because their effect would be anti-dilutive. During the same periods ended September 30, 2013, DCT excluded from
diluted earnings per share the weighted average common share equivalents related to 18.6 million and 19.5 million OP
Units, respectively, because their effect would be anti-dilutive.
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Note 11 — Segment Information

The Company’s segments are based on our internal reporting of operating results used to assess performance based on
our properties’ geographical markets. Our markets are aggregated into three reportable regions or segments, East,
Central and West, which are based on the geographical locations of our properties. Management considers rental
revenues and property net operating income aggregated by segment to be the appropriate way to analyze performance.
Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year results to conform to the current presentation related to
discontinued operations (see “Note 12 — Discontinued Operations and Assets Held” for Sale for additional information).

The following table reflects our total assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, by segment, as of
September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

September December

30, 31,

2014 2013
Segments:
East assets $975,695 $1,026,416
Central assets 1,142,082 1,034,814
West assets 1,181,021 1,018,246
Total segment net assets 3,298,798 3,079,476

Non-segment assets:
Non-segment cash and cash equivalents 14,125 25,671

Other non-segment assets (1) 126,210 152,620
Assets held for sale () = 8,196
Total assets $3,439,133 $3,265,963

(1) Other non-segment assets primarily consists of investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures,
deferred loan costs, other receivables and other assets.

(2) Represents assets held for sale that meet the definition of a discontinued operation.

The following table sets forth the rental revenues of our segments in continuing operations for the three and nine

months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

Three Months

Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2014 2013 2014 2013

East $27,289 $25,207 $84,082 $69,724
Central 32,965 28,078 97,714 81,575
West 24,031 19,826 68,410 58,445
Rental revenues 84,285 73,111 250,206 209,744
Institutional capital management and other fees 322 619 1,394 2,139
Total revenues $84,607 $73,730 $251,600 $211,883
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The following table sets forth property net operating income of our segments in continuing operations and a
reconciliation of our property NOI to our reported “Income (loss) from continuing operations” for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

Three Months

Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2014 2013 2014 2013
East $20,475 $18,748 $61,306 $50,733
Central 22,963 19,888 65,757 55,548
West 17,887 14,664 51,440 44,172
Property NOI (D 61,325 53,300 178,503 150,453
Institutional capital management and other fees 322 619 1,394 2,139
Gain on business combination - - 1,000 -
Gain on dispositions of real estate interests 10,230 - 11,647 -
Real estate related depreciation and amortization (37,842) (32,843) (111,545) (94,634)
Casualty and involuntary conversion gain (loss) (14 ) 294 326 296
Development profit, net of taxes - - 2,016 268
General and administrative (6,727 ) (6,120 ) (21,059 ) (19,823)
Impairment losses 900 ) - (5,635 ) -
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures, net 892 759 5,202 1,721
Interest expense (16,078) (15,141) (48,316 ) (47,328)
Interest and other income 1,577 83 1,582 310
Income tax benefit (expense) and other taxes 73 59 257 373 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations $12,858 $1,010 $15,372 $(6,971 )

() Property net operating income (“property NOI”) is defined as rental revenues, including reimbursements, less rental
expenses and real estate taxes, which excludes institutional capital management fees, depreciation, amortization,
casualty and involuntary conversion gains, impairment, general and administrative expenses, equity in earnings
(loss) of unconsolidated joint ventures, interest expense, interest and other income (expense) and income tax
benefit (expense) and other taxes. We consider property NOI to be an appropriate supplemental performance
measure because property NOI reflects the operating performance of our properties and excludes certain items that
are not considered to be controllable in connection with the management of the property such as depreciation,
amortization, impairment, general and administrative expenses and interest expense. However, property NOI
should not be viewed as an alternative measure of our financial performance since it excludes expenses which
could materially impact our results of operations. Further, our property NOI may not be comparable to that of other
real estate companies, as they may use different methodologies for calculating property NOI. Therefore, we believe
net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders, as defined by GAAP, to be the most appropriate measure to
evaluate our overall financial performance.

Note 12 — Discontinued Operations and Assets Held for Sale
Assets Held for Sale
As of September 30, 2014, two properties in our East operating segment and 12 properties in our Central operating

segment are classified as held for sale. In October 2014, we completed the sale of 13 of these properties, including the
sale of our Columbus portfolio.
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Discontinued Operations

We report results of operations from real estate assets that meet the definition of a component of an entity, have been
sold or meet the criteria to be classified as held for sale, for which the disposal or expected disposal represents a
strategic shift in operations, as discontinued operations. Real estate assets that meet the definition of a component of
an entity and were disposed of or held for sale prior to January 1, 2014 are reported as discontinued operations. See
“Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” for additional information regarding discontinued operations.

As of December 31, 2013, we had one operating property in our Central operating segment classified as held for sale
that was subsequently sold in May 2014 and reported as a discontinued operation for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2014.
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The following table summarizes the components of income from discontinued operations for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

Three Months Nine Months
Ended Ended
September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013

Rental revenues $37 $4,083 $429  $15,573
Rental expenses and real estate taxes 48 68 ) (19 ) (3,062 )
Real estate related depreciation and amortization - (1,888 ) - (6,959 )
General and administrative (1 ) (68 ) 38 ) (235 )
Operating income 84 1,459 372 5,317
Interest and other expense 2 ) @31 ) (19 ) 113 )
Income tax expense - (17 ) 32 ) (17 )
Operating income and other income 82 1,411 321 5,187
Gain on dispositions of real estate interests 270 75 5,387 17,583

Impairment losses - (13,279) (132 ) (13,279)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations $352 $(11,793) $5,576 $9,491

Note 13 — Condensed Consolidating Financial Information

During October 2013, we issued $275.0 million aggregate principal amount of 4.50% senior notes at 99.038% of face
value in a private placement. The senior notes are jointly and severally, fully and unconditionally guaranteed by DCT
and certain of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries. During May 2014, we completed the exchange of these notes
for SEC registered notes having substantially identical terms.

The following tables present the condensed consolidating financial information for (a) DCT Industrial Trust, Inc.
(“Parent” and a guarantor), (b) DCT Industrial Operating Partnership LP (“Subsidiary Issuer”), (c) on a combined basis,
the guarantor subsidiaries (‘“Subsidiary Guarantors”), and (d) on a combined basis, the non-guarantor subsidiaries
(“Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries”). Additional columns present consolidating adjustments and consolidated totals as of
September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.

As the guarantees were made in connection with our note offering in October 2013, the Subsidiary Guarantors’
condensed consolidating information as of December 31, 2013 and for the period ended September 30, 2013 is
presented based on the guarantors as of December 31, 2013. Subsequent to December 31, 2013, certain of our
subsidiaries may be released from their guarantees, primarily due to the disposition of properties. These changes in
guarantors are reflected prospectively.

Separate financial statements of the Subsidiary Guarantors are not presented because the guarantee by each 100%
owned Subsidiary Guarantor is full and unconditional, joint and several. Furthermore, there are no significant legal

restrictions on the Parent’s ability to obtain funds from its subsidiaries by dividend or loan.

Investments in consolidated subsidiaries are accounted for using the equity method for purposes of the combined
presentation. The consolidating adjustments principally relate to the elimination of investments in consolidated
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subsidiaries and intercompany balances and transactions.
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Land

Buildings and improvements
Intangible lease assets
Construction in progress
Total investment in properties
Less accumulated depreciation
and amortization

Net investment in properties
Investments in and advances to
unconsolidated joint ventures
Net investment in real estate
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash

Deferred loan costs, net
Straight-line rent and other
receivables, net

Other assets, net
Intercompany receivables, net
Investment in subsidiaries
Assets held for sale

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses

Intercompany payables, net
Distributions payable

Tenant prepaids and security
deposits

Other liabilities

Intangible lease liabilities, net
Line of credit

Senior unsecured notes
Mortgage notes

Liabilities related to assets held
for sale

Subsidiary  Subsidiary
Parent Issuer Guarantors

$- $- $766,443
- - 2,246,895
- - 63,950
- - 121,492
- - 3,198,780

- - (563,113 )
- - 2,635,667

- 98,623 606
- 98,623 2,636,273
- 21,651 9,528

- - 162

- 8,121 -

- 526 42,415
4,369 9,155

23,517 154,788 4,126

1,606,886 2,716,116 2,715

- - 99,550
$1,630,403 $3,004,194 $2,803,924

$- $13,230 $58,353
- 23,517 35,622
23,517 1,290 -

- - 22,729
- 45 7,678

- - 20,059
- 132,000 -

- 1,122,566 -

- - 33,951
- - 2,725

Non-Guarantor Consolidating Total

Subsidiaries

$ 151,184
414,557
21,782
9,387
596,910

(115,627 )
481,283

481,283

3,364
463

8,047
4,560

15,896
$ 513,613

$ 18,766
123,292

3,649
4,151
2,732

252,339

648

Adjustments  Consolidated

$- $
(4,853 )
(182,431 )
(4,325,717 )

$4,513,001 ) $

$(4,853 ) $
(182,431 )

917,627
2,661,452
85,732
130,879
3,795,690

(678,740 )
3,116,950

99,229
3,216,179
26,326
3,526
8,584

50,988
18,084

115,446
3,439,133

85,496

24,807

26,378
11,874
22,791
132,000
1,122,566
286,290

3,373
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Total liabilities 23,517 1,292,648 181,117 405,577
Equity:

Stockholders' equity 1,606,886 1,711,546 2,622,807 108,036
Noncontrolling interests - - - -

Total equity 1,606,886 1,711,546 2,622,807 108,036

Total liabilities and equity $1,630,403 $3,004,194 $2,803,924 $ 513,613

28

(187,284 ) 1,715,575

(4,442,389 ) 1,606,886

116,672 116,672

(4,325,717 ) 1,723,558
$(4,513,001 ) $3,439,133
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Subsidiary Subsidiary Non-GuarantorConsolidating Total
Parent  Issuer Guarantors Subsidiaries Adjustments Consolidated
REVENUES:
Rental revenues $- $- $65,876 $ 18,409 $ - $ 84,285
Institutional capital management and
other fees - 25 - 367 (70 ) 322
Total revenues - 25 65,876 18,776 (70 ) 84,607
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Rental expenses - - 7,538 2,134 - 9,672
Real estate taxes - - 10,684 2,604 - 13,288
Real estate related depreciation and
amortization - - 30,442 7,400 - 37,842
General and administrative - 6,347 73 307 - 6,727
Impairment losses - - 201 699 - 900
Casualty and involuntary conversion loss - - 14 - - 14
Total operating expenses - 6,347 48,952 13,144 - 68,443
Operating income (loss) - (6,322 ) 16,924 5,632 (70 ) 16,164
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Equity in earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated
joint ventures, net - 824 2 ) - 70 892
Gain on dispositions of real estate
interests - - - 10,230 - 10,230
Interest expense - (12,493 ) (972 ) (3,195 582 (16,078 )
Interest and other income (expense) - 2,156 (17 ) (18 (544 ) 1,577
Income tax benefit (expense) and other
taxes - (160 ) 270 (37 - 73
Income (loss) from continuing
operations - (15,995 ) 16,203 12,612 38 12,858
Income from discontinued operations - - - 390 (38 ) 352
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries 12,409 29,057 39 - (41,505 ) -
Consolidated net income 12,409 13,062 16,242 13,002 (41,505 ) 13,210
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests - - - - (801 ) (801 )
Net income attributable to common
stockholders 12,409 13,062 16,242 13,002 (42,306 ) 12,409
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Distributed and undistributed earnings
allocated to

participating securities
Adjusted net income attributable to

common stockholders

Net income

Other comprehensive income:

Net derivative gain (loss) on cash flow
hedging instruments

Net reclassification adjustment on cash
flow hedging

instruments
Other comprehensive income
Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income attributable to
noncontrolling

interests
Comprehensive income attributable to

common

stockholders

29

- 171

$12,409 $12,891

$12,409 $13,062

- 159

- 1,124
- 1,283
12,409 14,345

$12,409 $14,345

) -

$ 16,242

$16,242

16,242

$16,242

$ 13,002

$ 13,002

(24

39
15
13,017

$ 13,017

- 171

$ (42,306 ) $12,238

$ (41,505 ) $13,210

- 135

- 1,163
- 1,298
(41,505 ) 14,508

(881 ) (881

$ (42,380 ) $13,627

)
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Subsidiary Subsidiary Non-Guarantor Consolidating Total

Parent Issuer Guarantors Subsidiaries Adjustments  Consolidated
REVENUES:
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